
Prince Edward Island
Canada

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY	 VOL. CL – NO. 47
Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island, November 23, 2024

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of:	 Personal Representative:
Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of

the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment

AULD, Joan Gladys	 Robin Garland(EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Charlottetown 			 80 Grafton Street
(formerly Milton Station)			 Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
November 23, 2024 (47 – 8)*

BEATON, Donald	 Ann Mutch (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
	 (aka Donald Frederick Beaton)			 65 Queen Street
Charlottetown			 Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
November 23, 2024 (47 – 8)*

CAMPBELL, Lowell Clair	 Jack MacLellan (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Summerside	 Adam Campbell (EX.)	 250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE	 Barret Campbell (EX.)	 Summerside, PE
November 23, 2024 (47 – 8)*

DALY, Regina (Jean) A.	 Gwen Hill (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Belfast	 Lori Fall (EX.)	 80 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			 Charlottetown, PE
November 23, 2024 (47 – 8)*

JADIS, Amber D.	 F. Jacob Jadis (EX.) Tweel Law
	 (aka Amber Dawn Jadis)			 208 Queen Street
Scotchfort			 Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE 
November 23, 2024 (47 – 8)*

*Indicates date of first publication in the Royal Gazette.
 www.princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

1500	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 November 23, 2024

LeBLANC, Mario Aurele	 Nathalie LeBlanc (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
	 (aka Mario Aurel LeBlanc)			   494 Granville Street
Mont-Carmel			   Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
November 23, 2024 (47 – 8)*

MacDONALD, James B.	 Ida Mae McCarville (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Bear River South			   106 Main Street
Kings Co., PE			   Souris, PE
November 23, 2024 (47 – 8)*

PATCH, Frank Stewart	 Marlo Dodge (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Murray River			   4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
November 23, 2024 (47 – 8)*

PAUGH, James Urban	 Kathy Paugh (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Bloomfield			   250 Waterstreet
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
November 23, 2024 (47 – 8)*

WHITE, Simon Forbes	 Karen White (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Montague			   4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
November 23, 2024 (47 – 8)*

WHITEWAY, Edgar Stirling	 Kent MacDonald (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Gaspereaux			   97 Queen Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
November 23, 2024 (47 – 8)*

BURNS, Robert Anthony	 Patricia Ann West (AD.)	 Patricia Ann West 
Mayfield			   817 Main Street
Queens Co., PE			   Sussex, NB
November 23, 2024 (47 – 8)*

MacPHERSON, E. Wayne	 Terri MacPherson (AD.)	 Key Murray Law
Charlottetown	 Angela Smith (AD.)	 80 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE	 Darren MacPherson (AD.)	 Charlottetown, PE
November 23, 2024 (47 – 8)*



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

November 23, 2024	 ROYAL GAZETTE			   1501

O’NEILL, John Edison	 Shannon Joy O’Neill (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer 
Murray River			   97 Queen Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
November 23, 2024 (47 – 8)*

READY, Elsie Lillian	 Taryn Ready (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer 
Milburn	 Kyle Ready (AD.)	 250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
November 23, 2024 (47 – 8)*

BRIDGES, Edmund Vance	 Douglas Oag Bridges (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Crapaud			   80 Grafton Street
Queens Co. PE			   Charlottetown, PE
November 16, 2024 (46 – 7)

GALLANT, Steven Raymond James	 Nancy Lynn Gallant (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
	 (aka Steven Gallant & Steve Gallant)			   80 Grafton Street
Calgary			   Charlottetown, PE
Alberta
November 16, 2024 (46 – 7)

LAWLEY, Ross Gordon	 James Lawley (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Halifax			   65 Grafton Street
Nova Scotia			   Charlottetown, PE
November 16, 2024 (46 – 7)

MacKINNON, Lawrence Gordon	 Roland MacKinnon (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Charlottetown			   80 Grafton Street
Queens Co. PE			   Charlottetown, PE
November 16, 2024 (46 – 7)

MacRAE, Marion Carol	 Andrea Jean MacRae (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
	 (aka Marian Carol MacRae)			   65 Grafton Street
Stratford			   Charlottetown, PE 
Queens Co., PE
November 16, 2024 (46 – 7)

NEWELL, Sarah Pauline	 Norma Jean Fay (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Montague			   106 Main Street
Kings Co., PE			   Souris, PE
November 16, 2024 (46 – 7)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

1502	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 November 23, 2024

PENNA, Douglas Andrew	 Olin Penna (EX.)	 Olin Penna 
	 (aka Doug Penna)			   29 Goodwill Avenue
Cornwall			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co.. PE
November 16, 2024 (46 – 7)

SCOTT, James Allison	 Alison Scott (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Stratford			   65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
November 16, 2024 (46 – 7)

KELLY, Blair William	 Caley Kelly (AD.)	 Caley Kelly 
Watervale	 Brandie Kelly (AD.)	 85 Highway 208
Queens Co., PE			   New Germany, N.S.
November 16, 2024 (46 – 7)

MacLEOD, John Norman	 Gary MacLeod (AD.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown			   65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
November 16, 2024 (46 – 7)

BURGE, Michael Norbert	 Michelle Burge (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
St. Peters 			   106 Main Street
Kings Co., PE			   Souris, PE
November 9, 2024 (45 – 6)

CLAREY, Catherine Ann	 Gillian Birss (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown			   97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
November 9, 2024 (45 – 6)

GALLANT, Anna May	 Martina Irene Gallant (EX.)	 McCabe Law
Bedeque			   193 Arnett Avenue
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
November 9, 2024 (45 – 6)

GALLANT, Bernard John	 Wade Gallant (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Miminegash			   250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
November 9, 2024 (45 – 6)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

November 23, 2024	 ROYAL GAZETTE			   1503

MacLEAN, Freda Lillian	 Natalie Dennis (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Dunblane			   250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
November 9, 2024 (45 – 6)

STEEVES, Minnie Catherine	 Marlene Sandra Mastromartino	 Key Murray Law
Toronto		  (EX.)	 80 Grafton Street
Ontario			   Charlottetown, PE
November 9, 2024 (45 – 6)

SUTHERLAND, John Frederic	 Anne Shirley Sutherland (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
	 William (aka John F. W. Sutherland)			   65 Queen Street
St Peters Bay			   Charlottetown, PE
Kings Co., PE
November 9, 2024 (45 – 6)

TOOMBS, Virginia “Faye”	 James Toombs (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Summerside	 Andrew Toombs (EX.)	 250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
November 9, 2024 (45 – 6)

WEINBURGH, William Alfred	 Michael Currie (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Montague			   65 Grafton Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
November 9, 2024 (45 – 6)

BRUCE, Theresa Mary	 Jonathan Robert Bruce (AD.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown			   65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
November 9, 2024 (45 – 6)

MacCALLUM, Raymond	 Laurie M. Bloom (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 Alexander 			   97 Queen Street
West Roxbury			   Charlottetown, PE
Massachusetts, USA
November 9, 2024 (45 – 6)

MURPHY, Lowell	 Percy Murphy (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
New Westminster			   4A Riverside Drive
British Columbia			   Montague, PE
November 9, 2024 (45 – 6)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

1504	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 November 23, 2024

CAMPBELL, James Garnet	 Sheila Campbell (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown			   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
November 2, 2024 (44 – 5)

DELANEY, Donald Claude	 Cheryl Ann Delaney-Weeks (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
North Bedeque	 Donald Stanley Delaney (EX.)	 36 MacKenzie Cr.
Prince Co., PE			   Woodstock, PE
November 2, 2024 (44 – 5)

DEWAR, Flora Clare	 The Bank of Nova Scotia Trust	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay 
Montague		  Company (EX.)	 65 Queen Street
Kings Co., PEI			   Charlottetown, PE
November 2, 2024 (44 – 5)

DRYDEN, Keith Frederick	 Eric Dryden (EX.)	 Robert McNeill
Summerside	 Wendy Dryden (EX.)	 251 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
November 2, 2024 (44 – 5)

MacLEAN, Anne Maureen	 Gregory Joseph Felix (EX.)	 Campbell Stewart
Charlottetown	 Gregory Scott Stohler (EX.)	 137 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
November 2, 2024 (44 – 5)

PETERS, Francis Edgar 	 Timothy (Tim) Peters (EX.)	 Boardwalk Law
	 MacKinnon	 Jacinta Gauthier (EX.)	 535 North River Road
Charlottetown			   Charlottetown, PE
(formerly Oyster Bed Bridge)
Queens Co., PE
November 2, 2024 (44 – 5)

PHILLIPS, Basil H.	 Velma A. Phillips (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
	 (aka Basil Harry Phillips)			   65 Grafton Street
Charlottetown			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
November 2, 2024 (44 – 5)

PHILLIPS, Shirley Marie	 William John Phillips (EX.)	 Carla L. Kelly Law Office
Alberton			   100 – 102 School Street
Prince Co., PE			   Tignish, PE
November 2, 2024 (44 – 5)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

November 23, 2024	 ROYAL GAZETTE			   1505

TRAINOR, Judy Ann	 Rachelle Morison (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay 
Charlottetown			   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
November 2, 2024 (44 – 5)

YOUNG, Brian Robert	 Joane Marie Emard (EX.)	 Campbell Lea
Almonte			   65 Water Street
Ontario			   Charlottetown, PE
November 2, 2024 (44 – 5)

DESROCHES-PIERCE, Justine	 Rebecca MacKinnon (AD.)	 Rebecca MacKinnon
	 Joan			   395 Main Street
O’Leary			   O’Leary, PE
Prince Co., PE
November 2, 2024 (44 – 5)

FOGARTY, Philip Brenden	 David P. Fogarty (AD.)	 Lecky Law
Methuen			   55 Fitzroy Street
Massachusetts, USA			   Charlottetown, PE
November 2, 2024 (44 – 5)

HARDY, Winston Ralph	 Kevin Hardy (AD.)	 Kevin Hardy
Summerside			   91 Sherwood Forest Drive
Prince Co., PE			   Crapaud, PE
November 2, 2024 (44 – 5)

MANSON, Lorraine	 Trevor Douglas Manson (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Dartmouth			   97 Queen Street
Nova Scotia			   Charlottetown, PE
November 2, 2024 (44 – 5)

ROBBINS, Faye M.	 Phillip Robbins (AD.)	 McInnes Cooper
	 (aka Marion Faye Robbins)			   141 Kent Street
Charlottetown			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
November 2, 2024 (44 – 5)

RYAN, Stephen Thomas Aquinas	 Craig Pardy (AD.)	 McInnes Cooper
	 (aka Aquinas Ryan)			   141 Kent Street
St. Peters Bay, Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
November 2, 2024 (44 – 5)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

1506	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 November 23, 2024

ALLEN, Jane Annetta	 Caleigh Melanson (EX.)	 Heritage Law
Clyde River			   18 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
October 26, 2024 (43 – 4)

CORNEY, John Robert “Jr.”	 Athol Graham Corney (EX.)	 Campbell Stewart
Charlottetown			   137 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
October 26, 2024 (43 – 4)

DALZIEL, William Robert	 Lorena Marie Dalziel (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown			   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
October 26, 2024 (43 – 4)

DOCKRILL, Mary Ann	 Catherine Ann Morash (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Dartmouth			   4A Riverside Drive
Nova Scotia			   Montague, PE
October 26, 2024 (43 – 4)

FARRELL, Mary Cecelia	 Gregory Farrell (EX.)	 McInnes Cooper
	 (aka Mary Cecilia Farrell)			   119 Kent Street
Montague, Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
October 26, 2024 (43 – 4)

GRIFFIN-WEST, Sharon Marie	 Johnathan Michael Alexander S. 	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
	 Theresa		  Griffin (EX.)	 65 Queen Street
White Rock	 Sarah Andrea Angelina Sutherland	 Charlottetown, PE
British Columbia		  (EX.)
October 26, 2024 (43 – 4)

HISCOCK, Arthur Joseph	 Elaine M. Hughes (EX.)	 McInnes Cooper
Summerside			   141 Kent Street
Prince Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
October 26, 2024 (43 – 4)

KENNEDY, Catherine Gail	 Ralph A. D. Kennedy (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Stratford			   97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
October 26, 2024 (43 – 4)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

November 23, 2024	 ROYAL GAZETTE			   1507

MacDONALD, Kenneth James	 Daniel Bruce MacDonald (EX.)	 Lecky Law
Charlottetown			   55 Fitzroy Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
October 26, 2024 (43 – 4)

MacKENZIE, Clarence Cecil	 Kaitlyn Angus Hornsby (EX.)	 McInnes Cooper
New Dominion			   119 Kent Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
October 26, 2024 (43 – 4)

MacLEAN, Margaret Elaine	 Alan MacEachern (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown			   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
October 26, 2024 (43 – 4)

MacRAE, Richard Stephen	 Marjorie Joan MacRae (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Summerside			   250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
October 26, 2024 (43 – 4)

SOMERS, Ivan Lyall	 Gail Patricia Somers (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown			   65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
October 26, 2024 (43 – 4)

ADAMS, Eshoo Youkhanna	 Richard Adams (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Toronto			   250 Water Street
Ontario			   Summerside, PE
October 26, 2024 (43 – 4)

BREEN, Richard Charles	 Stephanie Lea Breen (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Tignish			   250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
October 26, 2024 (43 – 4)

BROWN, Mary Margaret	 Public Trustee of the Province of	 HBC Law Corporation
Summerside (formerly Margate)		  Prince Edward Island (AD.)	 25 Queen Street
Prince Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
October 26, 2024 (43 – 4)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

1508	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 November 23, 2024

GRANT, Jennifer Marie	 David Grant (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Souris	 Rena Grant (AD.)	 97 Queen Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
October 26, 2024 (43 – 4)

JONES, Cameron Scott	 Margaret Jones (AD.)	 Stewart McKelvey
North Winsloe			   65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
October 26, 2024 (43 – 4)

OAKES, Albert “Kent”	 Jeremy Oakes (AD.)	 Tweel Law
North Wiltshire	 Nicholas Oakes (AD.)	 208 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
October 26, 2024 (43 – 4)

ARSENAULT, Anne Marie	 Gilles Arsenault (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
	 Murielle	 Claudette Arsenault (EX.)	 494 Granville Street
Abram-Village, Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
October 19, 2024 (42 – 3)

MacLEAN, Lucy Elizabeth (Betty)	 Melissa Alice Reid (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown			   65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
October 19, 2024 (42 – 3)

MacLEOD, Bruce James	 Gina MacLeod (EX.)	 Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown			   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
October 19, 2024 (42 – 3)

MAHAR, Margaret Ethel	 Dale Edward Mahar (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Souris			   106 Main Street
Kings Co., PE			   Souris, PE
October 19, 2024 (42 – 3)

McINNIS, Stephen Henry	 Julia “Judy” Anne McInnis (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 (aka Henry Stephen McInnis)			   250 Water Street
Tignish, Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
October 19, 2024 (42 – 3)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

November 23, 2024	 ROYAL GAZETTE			   1509

MELANSON, Brian Arthur	 Michelle Marie Josling (EX.)	 Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Scarborough			   65 Queen Street
Ontario			   Charlottetown, PE
October 19, 2024 (42 – 3)

PANG, Ruth Kam Yung, Dr.	 John Austin Turner (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Summerside			   250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
October 19, 2024 (42 – 3)

PLATTS, Adella Wave	 Dana Lorne Platts (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Summerside			   494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
October 19, 2024 (42 – 3)

VICTOR, John J.	 Barbara Victor (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 (aka John Joseph Victor)			   4A Riverside Drive
Belfast, Queens Co., PE			   Montague, PE
October 19, 2024 (42 – 3)

MacPHERSON, Charles Pius	 Grayson Hunter MacPherson	 Campbell Lea
Charlottetown		  (AD.)	 65 Water Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
October 19, 2024 (42 – 3)

OUTHOUSE, Jacob Leonard	 Cindy Outhouse (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Chepstow	 Ronald Outhouse (AD.)	 4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
October 19, 2024 (42 – 3)

WATTS, Michael Edward	 Allison Watts (AD.)	 Key Murray Law
Charlottetown	 Dolores Watts (AD.)	 80 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
October 19, 2024 (42 – 3)

BERGMANN, Walter Eric	 Walter Thomas Harper (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Abbotsford			   250 Water Street
British Columbia			   Summerside, PE
October 5, 2024 (40 – 1)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

1510	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 November 23, 2024

COLE, Karl Melvin	 Roy Melvin Cole (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Sarnia			   97 Queen Street
Ontario			   Charlottetown, PE
October 5, 2024 (40 – 1)

DALTON, Emma Elizabeth	 Karen Anne Alford (EX.)	 Lecky Law 
Brantford			   55 Fitzroy Street
Ontario			   Charlottetown, PE
October 5, 2024 (40 – 1)

ELLIS, Lorna Helen	 Karla Williams (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
West Point	 Jennifer Cyr (EX.)	 250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
October 5, 2024 (40 – 1)

GALLANT, Carole Elaine	 Desmond Mark Gallant (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Calgary	 Stephen Noel Gallant (EX.)	 97 Queen Street
Alberta			   Charlottetown, PE
October 5, 2024 (40 – 1)

GIROUX, Marie Francine	 Rose Nissen (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 Adrienne			   97 Queen Street
Charlottetown			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
October 5, 2024 (40 – 1)

HARPER, Mary Lois	 Pamela Gamble (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer 
Christopher Cross			   250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
October 5, 2024 (40 – 1)

MacDONALD, John Joseph	 Marilyn E. Yeo (EX.)	 Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown			   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
October 5, 2024 (40 – 1)

MONTGOMERY, Donald Stuart	 William Arthur Montgomery 	 Cox & Palmer
Paradise		  (EX.)	 97 Queen Street
Annapolis Co., NS			   Charlottetown, PE
October 5, 2024 (40 – 1)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

November 23, 2024	 ROYAL GAZETTE			   1511

MURRAY, Edward	 Troy Gorden Murray (EX.)	 Robert MacArthur
Clyde River	 Tracy May Cullen (EX.)	 3291 West River Road
Queens Co., PE			   Cornwall, PE
October 5, 2024 (40 – 1)

PERRY, Mary Gertrude	 Clayton Perry (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 (aka Marie Gertrude Perry)	 James Perry (EX.)	 250 Water Street
Summerside, Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
October 5, 2024 (40 – 1)

PERRY, Sheila Diane	 Rhonda Fraser (EX.)	 Robert McNeill
Summerside			   251 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
October 5, 2024 (40 – 1)

QUESNEL, Ronald	 Rose Nissen (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 (aka Ronald Arthur Quesnel)			   97 Queen Street
Charlottetown, Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
October 5, 2024 (40 – 1)

DALTON, Melvin Vincent	 Karen Anne Alford (AD.)	 Lecky Law
Brantford			   55 Fitzroy Street
Ontario			   Charlottetown, PE
October 5, 2024 (40 – 1)

MacDONALD, David Alexander	 Jessica Kathleen “Kate”	 Key Murray Law
Summerside 		  MacDonald (AD.)	 494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
October 5, 2024 (40 – 1)

MacLEOD, Irene Gail	 Wayne MacLeod (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Cornwall	 Rachel MacLeod (AD.)	 97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
October 5, 2024 (40 – 1)

MacLEOD, John Garfield	 Wayne MacLeod (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Cornwall	 Rachel MacLeod (AD.)	 97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
October 5, 2024 (40 – 1)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

1512	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 November 23, 2024

BOYKO, Roberta Janice	 Roberta Lynn Boyko (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Cape Traverse	 William Dale Boyko (EX.)	 494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
September 28, 2024 (39 – 52)

HOLMES, Joanne Jeanette	 Donald Carl Holmes (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey 
	 (aka JoAnne Jeanette Holmes)			   65 Grafton Street
Charlottetown			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
September 28, 2024 (39 – 52)

MacLEOD, Verna Eleanor	 Brian Ramsay MacLeod (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
	 (aka Verna MacLeod)	 Melissa MacAusland (EX.)	 36 MacKenzie Cr.
Prince Co., PE			   Woodstock, PE
September 28, 2024 (39 – 52)

MURPHY, Emerson “Emmie” 	 Chad Murphy (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 Joseph (aka Emerson Joseph Murphy)			   4A Riverside Drive
Head of Montague, 			   Montague, PE
Kings Co., PE
September 28, 2024 (39 – 52)

O’HANLEY, Marie Jeanne Gisele	 Robert Franklin O’Hanley (EX.)	 McInnes Cooper
Stratford	 Gerald Patrick O’Hanley (EX.)	 141 Kent Street
Queens Co., PE	 Peter Hubert O’Hanley (EX.)	 Charlottetown, PE
September 28, 2024 (39 – 52)

STEWART, Gary Gordon	 Sheran Mabel Stewart (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Cochrane			   80 Grafton Street
Alberta			   Charlottetown, PE
September 28, 2024 (39 – 52)

COBHAM, Gerald Herbert	 Crystal Dawn Broomer (AD.)	 Carla L. Kelly Law Office
Tignish			   100–102 School Street
Prince Co., PE			   Tignish, PE
September 28, 2024 (39 – 52)

MacINTOSH, Barbara Ann	 Malcolm MacIntosh (AD.)	 Tweel Law
Charlottetown	 Robert Brooks-MacIntosh (AD.)	 208 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
September 28, 2024 (39 – 52)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

November 23, 2024	 ROYAL GAZETTE			   1513

STEVENSON, Robert Charles	 Michele Stevenson (AD.)	 Key Murray Law
North Winsloe			   80 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE.			   Charlottetown, PE
September 28, 2024 (39 – 52)

FARRAR, Vernon Lea	 Heather Jane Farrar (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Cornwall			   97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
September 21, 2024 (38 – 51)

GREENAN, Leah	 Marion Manuel (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
	 (aka Leah Margaret Greenan)			   65 Queen Street
Charlottetown			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
September 21, 2024 (38 – 51)

MacDOUGALL, Dorothy Louise	 Arnold MacDougall, Jr. (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Inverness			   250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
September 21, 2024 (38 – 51)

MacLELLAN, Alice Antionette	 Craig Stephen MacLellan (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Souris West			   106 Main Street
Kings Co., PE			   Souris, PE
September 21, 2024 (38 – 51)

McDONOUGH, Beatrice Ann	 Sean Patrick McDonough (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Burlington			   80 Grafton Street
Ontario			   Charlottetown, PE
September 21, 2024 (38 – 51)

O’NEAL, Giles H.	 Kim H. Stroup (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Macon			   65 Queen Street
Bibb County, Georgia, U.S.A			   Charlottetown, PE
September 21, 2024 (38 – 51)

SONIER, Layton Frank	 Tammy Lynn Sonier (EX.)	 Tammy Lynn Sonier
Summerside 			   782 Water Street E
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
September 21, 2024 (38 – 51)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

1514	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 November 23, 2024

MacDONALD, Cecil Aeneas	 Louis MacDonald (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Georgetown			   4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
September 21, 2024 (38 – 51)

SHIELDS, Wendell William	 Ian Shields (AD.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Summerside			   65 Queen Street
Prince Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
September 21, 2024 (38 – 51)

SPARKS, Lisa Marie	 Kelli Shaw (AD.)	 Key Murray Law
Nashua 			   106 Main Street
State of New Hampshire, U.S.A.			   Souris, PE
September 21, 2024 (38 – 51)

CANTELLO, Jean E.	 Doris Morrison (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
	 (aka Jean Evelyn Cantelo)			   65 Grafton Street
South Pinette			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
September 14, 2024 (37 – 50)

GARNHUM, John Chester	 Scott Garnhum (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Brudenell			   4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
September 14, 2024 (37 – 50)

MacDONALD, Myrna	 Jeffrey Reynolds (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
	 (aka Lillian Myrna MacDonald)			   65 Grafton Street
Montague, Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
September 14, 2024 (37 – 50)

MacDONALD, Susan Jennifer	 Cynthia Clegg (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Summerside			   494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
September 14, 2024 (37 – 50)

MacKENZIE, Charles Johnson	 Norma MacKenzie (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Belfast	 Ross MacKenzie (EX.)	 4A Riverside Drive
Queens Co., PE			   Montague, PE
September 14, 2024 (37 – 50)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

November 23, 2024	 ROYAL GAZETTE			   1515

RUFF, Ann A.	 Alexandra Ruff (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Chester			   97 Queen Street
New Jersey, U.S.A.			   Charlottetown, PE
September 14, 2024 (37 – 50)

SCOTT, Alice “Colleen”	 Michelle Marie Chaisson (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown			   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
September 14, 2024 (37 – 50)

QUISENBERRY, Kay Eileen	 Carly Quisenberry (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Albuquerque			   4A Riverside Drive
New Mexico, U.S.A.			   Charlottetown, PE
September 14, 2024 (37 – 50)

SOUCY, Louis Marie	 Mary Soucy (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Leduc 			   97 Queen Street
Alberta			   Charlottetown, PE
September 14, 2024 (37 – 50)

ARSENAULT, Edgar Joseph	 Betty Arsenault (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Crapaud			   250 Water Street
Queens Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
September 7, 2024 (36 – 49)

ARSENAULT, Raymond Joseph	 Jennifer L. Stark (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 (aka Raymond J. Arsenault)	 Jeffrey A. Arsenault (EX.)	 250 Water Street
Tignish, Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
September 7, 2024 (36 – 49)

CAMPBELL, Peter N. 	 Leona F. Campbell (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 (aka Peter Norbert Campbell)			   4A Riverside Drive
Cardigan, Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
September 7, 2024 (36 – 49)

HATFIELD, Gail Elizabeth	 Feather Wm Hatfield (EX.)	 Feather Wm Hatfield
Victoria West			   12011 Rte 11
Prince Co., PE			   Victoria West, PE
September 7, 2024 (36 – 49)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

1516	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 November 23, 2024

HATTON, Winston Bernard	 Pamela Lee MacKenzie (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Morell			   97 Queen Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
September 7, 2024 (36 – 49)

MacDONALD, Catherine M. 	 Teresa Ann Larkin (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Quincy			   65 Queen Street
Norfolk Co., MA			   Charlottetown, PE
U.S.A.
September 7, 2024 (36 – 49)

MacISAAC, Maitland Alexander	 Catherine Anne MacIsaac (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Charlottetown			   80 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
September 7, 2024 (36 – 49)

GALLANT, Cecile	 Norma Murphy (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
St. Philippe	 Judy Pineau (AD.)	 250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE	 Sally Gallant (AD.)	 Summerside, PE
September 7, 2024 (36 – 49)

GREENAN, Joan Mary	 Derek Anderson (AD.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown			   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
September 7, 2024 (36 – 49)

JOSEY, Janet Lynn	 Ralph D. Josey (AD.)	 Lecky Law
New Glasgow			   55 Fitzroy Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
September 7, 2024 (36 – 49)

O’ROURKE, Tyler Joseph	 Sara Dawn O’Rourke (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 Frederick			   97 Queen Street
Quispamsis, NB			   Charlottetown, PE
September 7, 2024 (36 – 49)

BENNETT, Ellen Blanche	 Barbara Spence (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown			   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
August 31, 2024 (35 – 48)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

November 23, 2024	 ROYAL GAZETTE			   1517

BOWNESS, Shirley Anna	 Iver Bowness (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Alberton	 Travis Bowness (EX.)	 250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
August 31, 2024 (35 – 48)

CURTIS, Constance Ellen	 Linda Ellen Curtis (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Charlottetown	 Shannon Curtis (EX.)	 80 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
August 31, 2024 (35 – 48)

HARVEY, Kent Raymond	 Roger Harvey (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Murray Harbour	 Ricky Harvey (EX.)	 250 Water Street
Kings Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
August 31, 2024 (35 – 48)

MacKENZIE, Harold	 Tracy MacKenzie (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Fortune Bridge (formerly Fortune)			   106 Main Street
Kings Co., PE			   Souris, PE
August 31, 2024 (35 – 48)

MacLEOD, Dorothy M. 	 Evelyn J. MacLeod (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown			   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
August 31, 2024 (35 – 48)

MURPHY, Michael Gerard	 Cheryl Murphy (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Cumberland			   65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
August 31, 2024 (35 – 48)

STEWART, Constance Isabel	 Raymond Roach Stewart (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Cobourg			   106 Main Street
Northumberland Co., ON			   Souris, PE
August 31, 2024 (35 – 48)

BARNETT, Gregory Lorne	 Dyan Louise Long-Barnett (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Elmsdale			   250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
August 31, 2024 (35 – 48)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

1518	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 November 23, 2024

BRIDGES, Henry Albert	 Sharon Gallant (AD.)	 Key Murray Law
Summerside			   494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
August 31, 2024 (35 – 48)

GETSON, Kevin Chester Billie	 Kyler Getson (AD.)	 McCabe Law
Carleton			   193 Arnett Avenue
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
August 31, 2024 (35 – 48)

MacKENZIE, Dale Ruby	 John Kenneth MacKenzie (AD.)	 Key Murray Law
Crapaud			   494 Granville Street
Queens Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
August 31, 2024 (35 – 48)

PERRY, James Denis	 David Theodore Perry (AD.)	 Key Murray Law
Summerside			   494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
August 31, 2024 (35 – 48)

BROWN, Edward (Ed) Desmond	 Nancy MacDonald (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
	 Joseph			   65 Grafton Street
Charlottetown			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
August 24, 2024 (34 – 47)

HARRIS, Susan Mary Christine	 CIBC Trust Corporation (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown			   97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
August 24, 2024 (34 – 47)

ROGERS, Gie Joseph Hurlburt	 Nancy Pauline MacPhee (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 (aka Joseph Hurlburt Rogers)			   97 Queen Street
Charlottetown, Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
August 24, 2024 (34 – 47)

WOOD, Wilfred Floyd	 Murray Floyd Wood (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Stratford	 Lana Joyce Wood (EX.)	 80 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
August 24, 2024 (34 – 47)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

November 23, 2024	 ROYAL GAZETTE			   1519

ANDREWS, Daniel Bruce	 Frederick Andrews (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Winsloe			   97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
August 24, 2024 (34 – 47)

________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

1520	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 November 23, 2024

ANIMAL HEALTH ACT
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. A-11.1

(pursuant to subsection 3.1(1))

MINISTERIAL ORDER

WHEREAS the Minister of Agriculture has responsibility for the administration of the Animal Health Act, 
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. A-11.1 (herein the “Act”) and the Regulations;

AND WHEREAS the objects of the Act are to promote and protect animal health; to prevent the devel-
opment of diseases in animals; to minimize the adverse effects of diseases on animals; and to prevent or 
control the spread of diseases among animals or from animals to humans; 

AND WHEREAS I am satisfied based on the recommendation of a veterinarian, that the disease Influenza A 
(H5N1) in livestock requires extraordinary means for control;

THEREFORE BY THIS ORDER, issued pursuant to subsection 3.1(1) of the Act, I hereby designate 
Influenza A (H5N1) in livestock as a named disease, effective as of the date this Order is signed.

DATED at Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island, this 15th day of November, 2024.

Bloyce Thompson
Minister 

Department of Agriculture

This Order ceases to have effect six months after the day it is made unless sooner revoked by the Minister 
of Agriculture.
47



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

November 23, 2024	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  1521

NOTICE OF INCORPORATION
Business Corporations Act 

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. B-6.01

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that under 
the Business Corporations Act, a certificate of 
Incorporation has been issued to:

Name:	 103425 P.E.I. INC.
	 141 Kent St
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 1N3
Incorporation Date:	 November 08, 2024

Name:	 103426 P.E.I. INC.
	 10 Ferngarden Dr
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 8Y1
Incorporation Date:	 November 08, 2024

Name:	 103429 P.E.I. INC.
	 209 Buell Rd
	 Mermaid, PE  C1B 0B3
Incorporation Date:	 November 11, 2024

Name:	 103430 P.E.I. INC.
	 40 Wood Islands Rd
	 Montague, PE  C0A 1R0
Incorporation Date:	 November 12, 2024

Name:	 103431 P.E.I. INC.
	 11 Great George St
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 8C4
Incorporation Date:	 November 18, 2024

Name:	 103432 P.E.I. INC.
	 13 Myrtle St
	 Stratford, PE  C1B 1P4
Incorporation Date:	 November 14, 2024

Name:	 COME EASY FISHERIES INC.
	 223 Machon Point Rd
	 Murray Harbour, PE  C0A 1V0
Incorporation Date:	 November 18, 2024

Name:	 EDDASSIST INC.
	 232 North River Rd
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 3L7
Incorporation Date:	 November 12, 2024

Name:	 HARPERS CORNER CAFE 
	 INCORPORATED
	 284 Church St
	 Tignish, PE  C0B 2B0
Incorporation Date:	 November 18, 2024

NOTICE OF CHANGE 
OF CORPORATE NAME
Business Corporations Act 

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. B-6.01

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that under 
the Business Corporations Act, a certificate of 
amendment which includes a change in name 
has been issued to:

Former Name:	 103033 P.E.I. INC.
New Name:	 WIRED ELECTRIC INC.
Effective Date:		  November 07, 2024
47

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF DISSOLUTION
Partnership Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-1

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that a Notice 
of Dissolution has been filed under the Partner-
ship Act for each of the following:

Name:	 WATSON BOWMAN ACME
Owner:	Master Builders Solutions Canada, Inc.
	 1800 Clark Boulevard 
	 Brampton, ON  L6T 4M7
Registration Date:	 November 13, 2024

Name:	 OYSTER CREEK RANCH
Owner:	Sweet Oyster Company Inc.
	 68 Gordons Wharf Rd 
	 Cascumpec, PE  C0B 1V0
Registration Date:	 November 13, 2024

Name:	 PANE & SELF-LOVE EMOTIONAL 
	 BAKERY
Owner:	Silvia Vernuccio
	 20 Upper Hillsborough St 
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 4X3
Registration Date:	 November 08, 2024
47



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

1522	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 November 23, 2024

NOTICE OF REGISTRATION
Partnership Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-1, s.52 and s.54(1)

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that the fol-
lowing Declarations have been filed under the 
Partnership Act:

Name:	 COYOTE CREEK FARM
Owner:	Terri Welsh
	 1972 Bangor Rd - Rte 321
	 Riverton, PE  C0A 1S0
Registration Date:	 November 06, 2024

Name:	 ROUTE 6 SNOW REMOVAL
Owner:	Shining Waters Family Fun Park Ltd.
	 8885 Cavendish Rd - Rte 6
	 Cavendish, PE  C0A 1N0
Registration Date:	 November 06, 2024

Name:	 STIR IT UP, VEGAN KITCHEN
Owner:	15370264 Canada Inc.
	 50 MacWilliams Rd, Unit A
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1C 0V8
Registration Date:	 November 07, 2024

Name:	 PANE & SELF-LOVE - BAKERY
Owner:	Lisa Collini
	 20 Upper Hillsborough St, Apt 20A
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 4X3
Registration Date:	 November 08, 2024

Name:	 MURNAGHAN EQUIPMENT 
	 REPAIR
Owner:	Liam Jason Murnaghan
	 747 Tarantum Rd - Rte 215
	 Donagh, PE  C1B 3J4
Registration Date:	 November 09, 2024

Name:	 RIVERVIEW HAVEN COTTAGE
Owner:	William Miller
	 1111 MacInnis St - Rte 348
	 Murray River, PE  C0A 1W0
Registration Date:	 November 09, 2024

Name:	 DM TO WELLNESS
Owner:	Denise M MacAulay
	 16 Meadowbank Rd, PO Box 512
	 Cornwall, PE  C0A 1H0
Registration Date:	 November 09, 2024

Name:	 ISLAND CURRENT MEDIA CORP.
	 12 Watts Rd
	 Grand Tracadie, PE  C0A 1P0
Incorporation Date:	 November 15, 2024

Name:	 JAY VIDEO & PHOTO STUDIO INC.
	 105 Kent St
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 1N3
Incorporation Date:	 November 08, 2024

Name:	 KAVERI FOODS INC.
	 198 Shakespeare Dr
	 Stratford, PE  C1B 4B7
Incorporation Date:	 November 12, 2024

Name:	 NOVEL MEMORIES INC.
	 36 Kensington Rd
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 5H5
Incorporation Date:	 November 15, 2024

Name:	 RJ STOTT MEDICAL 
	 CORPORATION
	 36 Langley Rd
	 Stratford, PE  C1B 2K3
Incorporation Date:	 November 18, 2024

Name:	 WEST RIVER JIU-JITSU LTD.
	 669 St Catherines Rd
	 St Catherines, PE  C0A 1C0
Incorporation Date:	 November 18, 2024
47

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF GRANTING 
LETTERS PATENT

Companies Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14, s.11

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that under 
the Companies Act Letters Patent have been is-
sued by the Minister to the following:

Name:	 BANGLADESHI CANADIAN 
	 ASSOCIATION OF PEI INC.
	 55 Corrigan Court
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 8N5
Incorporation Date:	 November 12, 2024
47



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

November 23, 2024	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  1523

Name:	 RENEE CORMIER FITNESS
Owner:	Renee Cormier
	 1530 Rte 25
	 Covehead Road, PE  C0A 1P0
Registration Date:	 November 14, 2024

Name:	 ARSENAULT’S HANDYMAN 
	 SERVICE/REPAIR
Owner:	Paul D Arsenault
	 821 Kelvin Rd - Rte 109
	 Kelvin Grove, PE  C0B 1M0
Registration Date:	 November 14, 2024

Name:	 ATG CREATIONS
Owner:	Myles Chance Langin
	 36 St John Rd
	 St-Nicholas, PE  C0B 1T0
Registration Date:	 November 15, 2024

Name:	 J BECK FINANCIAL SOLUTIONS
Owner:	Jacob Sterling Beck
	 97 Highland Av
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 2H7
Registration Date:	 November 15, 2024

Name:	 KAVERI FOODS
Owner:	Kaveri Foods Inc.
	 638 University Av, Unit 2
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1E 1E3
Registration Date:	 November 15, 2024

Name:	 KAVERI COFFEE
Owner:	Kaveri Foods Inc.
	 638 University Av, Unit 2
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1E 1E3
Registration Date:	 November 15, 2024

Name:	 SKILLS CENTRE FOR MINING 
	 AND METALS
Owner:	Dominique Kayigire
	 20 Gordon Dr
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 6B9
Registration Date:	 November 15, 2024

Name:	 ARROWHEAD ARMOURIES
Owner:	Joseph Randall Wedge
	 29 Clark Rd
	 Woodvale, PE  C0B 1K0
Registration Date:	 November 17, 2024

Name:	 ON TIME ROOFING AND RENOS
Owner:	Stacey Costain
	 10 Byway Ave, Apt 217
	 Cornwall, PE  C0A 1H3
Registration Date:	 November 11, 2024

Name:	 MAZDA CAPITAL
Owner:	Canadian Dealer Lease Services Inc.
	 700 - 2 Bloor Street West
	 Toronto, ON  M4W 3E2
Registration Date:	 November 12, 2024

Name:	 CAPES AT AUGUSTINE COVE  
	 OCEANFRONT RETREAT
Owner:	Aiden Jones
	 2017 Point Prim Rd - Rte 209
	 Point Prim, PE  C0A 1A0
Registration Date:	 November 12, 2024

Name:	 SPOT PET INSURANCE
Owner:	PTZ Insurance Services Ltd.
	 710 Dorval Drive, Suite 400
	 Oakville, ON  L6K 3V7
Registration Date:	 November 12, 2024

Name:	 ONEPACK PLAN
Owner:	PTZ Insurance Services Ltd.
	 710 Dorval Drive, Suite 400
	 Oakville, ON  L6K 3V7
Registration Date:	 November 12, 2024

Name:	 OCTAVIAN GROUP
Owner:	Confederation Capital (P.E.I.) Limited
	 119 Queen St, Suite 202
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 4B3
Registration Date:	 November 14, 2024

Name:	 HUB ZAVITZ
Owner:	Hub International Ontario Limited
	 3 Bridgman Ave, 204
	 Toronto, ON  M5R 3V4
Registration Date:	 November 14, 2024

Name:	 CREEKSIDE CONSTRUCTION
Owner:	Stephen Joseph Mingo
	 62 Circle M Crt
	 Clyde River, PE  C0A 1H1
Registration Date:	 November 14, 2024



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

1524	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 November 23, 2024

Name:	 VINTAGETUB.CA
Owner:	Maax Bath Inc.
	 160 Boulevard St-Joseph
	 Montreal, QC  H8S 2L3
Registration Date:	 November 18, 2024

Name:	 PAUL’S MUFFLER CENTRE
Owner:	Valley View Holdings Ltd.
	 8 Duvar Rd - Rte 146
	 Bloomfield Corner, PE  C0B 1E0
Registration Date:	 November 18, 2024

Name:	 1858 PEI
Owner:	103103 P.E.I. Inc.
	 24 Alice Av
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1C 0V2
Registration Date:	 November 18, 2024

Name:	 BGC PRINCE COUNTY 
	 KENSINGTON CLUB
Owner:	Boys’ and Girls’ Club of Summerside  
	 Inc.
	 19 Stewart St
	 Kensington, PE  C0B 1M0
Registration Date:	 November 07, 2024
47

______________________________________________________

UPDATE PARTNERS
Partnership Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-1

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that the fol-
lowing Declarations have been filed under the 
Partnership Act:

Name:	 CFI INVESTMENTS LIMITED 
	 PARTNERSHIP
Owner:	Claudia Margarita Cristiani Llach
	 Calle La Calzada No. 17, 
	 Res. El Carmen,
	 Santa Tecla,
	 La Libertad, El Salvador 1511
Amendment Date:	 November 12, 2024

Name:	 CFI INVESTMENTS LIMITED 
	 PARTNERSHIP
Owner: CFI GP Trust
	 333 S.E. 2nd Avenue, Suite 4400
	 Miami, FL 33131
Amendment Date:	 November 12, 2024

Name:	 JILLIAN BLAIRE PHOTOGRAPHY
Owner:	Jillian Ferguson
	 597 Rte 104
	 Spring Valley, PE  C0B 1M0
Registration Date:	 November 17, 2024

Name:	 HERO READS PUBLISHING
Owner:	Amal Adamu Usman
	 Plot 43 Associated Estates Imprest  
	 Junction Karmo
	 Abuja, FCT 900102
Registration Date:	 November 18, 2024

Name:	 SECURIAN CANADA
Owner:	Canadian Premier General Insurance 
	 Company
	 25 Sheppard Ave. West, Suite 1400
	 Toronto, ON  M2N 6S6
Registration Date:	 November 18, 2024

Name:	 SECURIAN CANADA
Owner:	Canadian Premier Life Insurance 
	 Company
	 25 Sheppard Avenue West, Suite 1400
	 Toronto, ON  M2N 6S6
Registration Date:	 November 18, 2024

Name:	 ZENTEC SOLUTIONS
Owner:	Audrick Mofor
	 112 Merriam Dr
	 Summerside, PE  C1N 5B2
Registration Date:	 November 18, 2024

Name:	 CAMPBELL COUNSELLING
Owner:	Jessica Campbell
	 300 Georgetown Rd
	 Stratford, PE  C1B 2T2
Registration Date:	 November 18, 2024

Name:	 VINTAGE TUB & BATH CANADA
Owner:	Maax Bath Inc.
	 160 Boulevard St-Joseph
	 Montreal, QC  H8S 2L3
Registration Date:	 November 18, 2024

Name:	 VALLEY VIEW MOTORS & 
	 AUTOBODY
Owner:	Valley View Holdings Ltd.
	 8 Duvar Rd - Rte 146
	 Bloomfield Corner, PE  C0B 1E0
Registration Date:	 November 18, 2024



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

November 23, 2024	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  1525

NOTICE
Conservation Officer Designation
(pursuant to subsection 3.1(1) of the

Wildlife Conservation Act 
R.S.P.E.I. 1998, Cap. W-4.1)

November 7, 2024

Pursuant to the authority provided to me by 
subsection 3.1(1) of the Prince Edward Island 
Wildlife Conservation Act, R.S.P.E.I. 1998, 
Cap. W-4.1, I hereby designate the follow-
ing Department of Justice and Public Safety 
employee as a Conservation Officer for the 
purposes of the Wildlife Conservation Act, and 
Regulations thereunder:

Dale Blois, Summerside, PEI

This designation of authority shall cease if the 
job duties of the employee no longer require 
the designation, if the employee terminates em-
ployment with the Department of Justice and 
Public Safety, or upon further written notice.

Signed,

Hon. Gilles Arsenault
Minister of Environment, 

Energy and Climate Action
47

______________________________________________________

INDEX TO NEW MATTER
VOL. CL – NO. 47
November 23, 2024

BUSINESS CORPORATIONS ACT
Change of Corporate Name
103033 P.E.I. Inc. .......................................1521
Wired Electric Inc. .....................................1521

Incorporations
103425 P.E.I. Inc. .......................................1521
103426 P.E.I. Inc. .......................................1521
103429 P.E.I. Inc. .......................................1521
103430 P.E.I. Inc. .......................................1521
103431 P.E.I. Inc. .......................................1521
103432 P.E.I. Inc. .......................................1521
Come Easy Fisheries Inc. ...........................1521
Eddassist Inc. .............................................1521
Harpers Corner Cafe Incorporated..............1521
Island Current Media Corp. .......................1522

Name:	 CFI INVESTMENTS LIMITED 
	 PARTNERSHIP
Owner: CFI GP Trust
	 1111 Brickell Avenue, Suite 2802
	 Miami, FL 33131
Amendment Date:	 November 12, 2024
47

______________________________________________________

AMENDMENT OF TRADE NAME
Partnership Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-1

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that the fol-
lowing Declarations have been filed under the 
Partnership Act:

Name:	 LBEL
Owner:	Financement Commercial Northpoint 
	 Inc. Northpoint Commercial Finance 
	 Inc.
	 5035 South Service Road 
	 Burlington, ON  L7L 6M9
Registration Date:	 November 04, 2024
47

______________________________________________________

NOTICE
Under the Animal Health Act

Animal Health Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. A-11.1

Pursuant to subsection 3.1(1) of the Act notice 
is given that: Influenza A (H5N1) in livestock 
is designated as a named disease. The date of 
the designation is effective as of November 15, 
2024 and ceases to have effect six months after 
the date of designation unless sooner revoked 
by the Minister of Agriculture.

Dated at Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island, 
this 15th day of November 2024.

Bloyce Thompson
Minister of Agriculture

47



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

1526	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 November 23, 2024

Dissolutions
Oyster Creek Ranch....................................1521
Pane & Self-Love Emotional Bakery.........1521
Watson Bowman ACME.............................1521

Registrations
1858 PEI.....................................................1524
Arrowhead Armouries.................................1523
Arsenault’s Handyman Service/Repair.......1523
ATG Creations............................................1523
BGC Prince County Kensington Club........1524
Campbell Counselling.................................1524
Capes at Augustine Cove Oceanfront 
	 Retreat...................................................1523
Coyote Creek Farm.....................................1522
Creekside Construction...............................1523
DM to Wellness...........................................1522
Hero Reads Publishing................................1524
Hub Zavitz..................................................1523
J Beck Financial Solutions..........................1523
Jillian Blaire Photography...........................1524
Kaveri Coffee..............................................1523
Kaveri Foods...............................................1523
Mazda Capital.............................................1523
Murnaghan Equipment Repair....................1522
Octavian Group...........................................1523
On Time Roofing and Renos.......................1523
Onepack Plan..............................................1523
Pane & Self-Love - Bakery.........................1522
Paul’s Muffler Centre..................................1524
Renee Cormier Fitness................................1523
Riverview Haven Cottage...........................1522
Route 6 Snow Removal..............................1522
Securian Canada..........................................1524
Securian Canada..........................................1524
Skills Centre for Mining and Metals...........1523
Spot Pet Insurance.......................................1523
Stir It Up, Vegan Kitchen............................1522
Valley View Motors & Autobody...............1524
Vintage Tub & Bath Canada.......................1524
VintageTub.ca.............................................1524
Zentec Solutions..........................................1524

Update Partners
CFI Investments Limited Partnership.........1524
CFI Investments Limited Partnership.........1524
CFI Investments Limited Partnership.........1525

Jay Video & Photo Studio Inc. ...................1522
Kaveri Foods Inc. .......................................1522
Novel Memories Inc. .................................1522
RJ Stott Medical Corporation.....................1522
West River Jiu-Jitsu Ltd. ............................1522

COMPANIES ACT
Granting Letters Patent
Bangladeshi Canadian Association of 
	 PEI Inc. ................................................1522

ESTATES
Administrators’ Notices
Burns, Robert Anthony...............................1500
MacPherson, E. Wayne...............................1500
O’Neill, John Edison...................................1501
Ready, Elsie Lillian.....................................1501

Executors’ Notices
Auld, Joan Gladys.......................................1499
Beaton, Donald...........................................1499
Campbell, Lowell Clair...............................1499
Daly, Regina (Jean) A. ...............................1499
Jadis, Amber D. ..........................................1499
LeBlanc, Mario Aurele................................1500
MacDonald, James B. ................................1500
Patch, Frank Stewart...................................1500
Paugh, James Urban....................................1500
White, Simon Forbes..................................1500
Whiteway, Edgar Stirling............................1500

MINISTERIAL ORDER
Animal Health Act
Designation of Named Disease
	 Influenza A (H5N1) in livestock...............1520

MISCELLANEOUS
Animal Health Act
Designation of Named Disease
	 Influenza A (H5N1) in livestock...............1525

Wildlife Conservation Act
Conservation Officer Designation
	 Blois, Dale.................................................1525

PARTNERSHIP ACT
Amendment of Trade Name
LBEL...........................................................1525

The ROYAL GAZETTE is issued every Saturday from the office of Andrea MacRae, Acting King’s Printer, 
PO Box 2000, Charlottetown, PEI  C1A 7N8. All copy must be received by the Tuesday preceding the day 
of publication. The subscription rate is $75.00 per annum, postpaid; single copies are $2.00 each, postpaid 
or $1.25 each, over the counter.



November 23, 2024 ROYAL GAZETTE 453 

 

     PART II 

  REGULATIONS 

 

   
EC2024-1021 

 

PUBLIC HEALTH ACT 

RECREATIONAL CAMP REGULATIONS 
AMENDMENT 

(Approved by His Honour the Lieutenant Governor in Council dated November 12, 2024.) 

Pursuant to section 72 of the Public Health Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-30.1, 

Council made the following regulations: 

1. The Public Health Act Recreational Camp Regulations (EC416/15) are 
amended by the addition of the following after section 1: 

1.1 Cleaning and sanitation policy 

(1) An operator shall establish, maintain and follow a written policy with 
respect to the cleaning and disinfection of a recreational camp. 

Contents of policy 

(2) A written policy referred to in subsection (1) shall include, but need not 
be limited to, 

(a) procedures for 

(i) cleaning and disinfecting frequently used items and 
surfaces, such as light switches, doorknobs and 
countertops, 

(ii) monitoring for pests, and 

(iii) maintaining shower rooms and bunkhouses in a sanitary 
condition; 

(b) a schedule on which the procedures referred to in clause (2)(a) 
shall be carried out; and 

(c) a list of approved cleaning and disinfection agents and, for each 
approved agent,  

(i) the agent’s intended use, 



454 ROYAL GAZETTE November 23, 2024 

(ii) instructions with respect to mixing and concentration, 
where applicable, and 

(iii) storage requirements. 

Records 

(3) An operator shall establish a record of each time a procedure referred to in 
this section is carried out. 

Retention and production of records 

(4) With respect to a record referred to in subsection (3), an operator shall 

(a) retain the record for a period of at least 12 months; and 

(b) produce the record for inspection by a public health official on 
request. 

2. Section 7 of the regulations is amended by the addition of the following 
after subsection (3): 

Mattresses 

(4) An operator shall ensure that, where the operator provides a mattress to an 
occupant, 

(a) the mattress 

(i) is constructed of a washable material, and 

(ii) has been washed between occupants; or 

(b) the mattress is fully encased in a mattress cover that was applied 
between occupants. 

3. These regulations come into force on November 23, 2024.  

EXPLANATORY NOTES 

SECTION 1 adds section 1.1 to the Public Health Act Recreational Camp 

Regulations (EC416/15), which requires recreational camp operators to establish 

a written policy respecting the general maintenance, cleaning and disinfection of a 

recreational camp. Section 1.1 also requires operators to maintain a record of each 

time a procedure established in their written policy is carried out, and to produce 

these records upon request by a public health official. 
 

SECTION 2 adds subsection 7(4) of the regulations, which sets out the cleaning 

and sanitation requirements that operators must follow with respect to the use of 

mattresses in a recreational camp. 
 

SECTION 3 provides for the commencement of these regulations. 



November 23, 2024 ROYAL GAZETTE 455 

 

EC2024-1022 
 

REGULATED HEALTH PROFESSIONS ACT 

DENTAL HYGIENISTS REGULATIONS 
AMENDMENT 

(Approved by His Honour the Lieutenant Governor in Council dated November 12, 2024.) 

 

Pursuant to sections 2 and 96 of the Regulated Health Professions Act R.S.P.E.I. 

1988, Cap. R-10.1, Council made the following regulations: 

1. Section 8 of the Regulated Health Professions Act Dental Hygienists 
Regulations (EC108/23) is revoked and the following substituted: 

8. Examinations 

For the purpose of clause 12(2)(d) of the Act, an applicant shall have 
successfully completed 

(a) both of the following examinations: 

(i) National Dental Hygiene Certification Examination, 

(ii) Canadian Performance Exam in Dental Hygiene, or 

(b) competency examinations established, approved or adopted by the 
Council.  

2. These regulations come into force on November 23, 2024.  

 

 

EXPLANATORY NOTES 

SECTION 1 revokes and replaces section 8 of the Dental Hygienists Regulations 

to remove a provincial examination from the examination requirements.  

 

SECTION 2 provides for the commencement of these regulations.  
 

 

 

 

  



456 ROYAL GAZETTE November 23, 2024 

EC2024-1023 
 

REGULATED HEALTH PROFESSIONS ACT 

DENTISTS REGULATIONS 
AMENDMENT 

(Approved by His Honour the Lieutenant Governor in Council dated November 12, 2024.) 

Pursuant to sections 2 and 96 of the Regulated Health Professions Act R.S.P.E.I. 

1988, Cap. R-10.1, Council made the following regulations: 

1. Subsection 5(2) of the Regulated Health Professions Act Dentists 
Regulations (EC109/23) is revoked and the following substituted: 

Examinations 

(2) For the purpose of clause 12(2)(d) of the Act, an applicant for general 
registration under this Part shall have successfully completed the 
competency and clinical examinations administered by the National 
Dental Examining Board of Canada. 

2. (1) Subsection 11(2) of the regulations are revoked and the following 
substituted: 

Examination 

(2) For the purpose of clause 12(2)(d) of the Act, an applicant for general 
registration under this Part shall have successfully completed the National 
Dental Specialty Examination administered by the Royal College of 
Dentists of Canada. 

(2) Clause 11(4)(a) of the regulations is amended by the deletion of the 
words “National Dental Examining Board of Canada” and the 
substitution of the words “Royal College of Dentists of Canada”.  

3. These regulations come into force on November 23, 2024.  

 

 



November 23, 2024 ROYAL GAZETTE 457 

EXPLANATORY NOTES 

SECTION 1 revokes and replaces subsection 5(2) of the Dentists Regulations to 

remove the requirement for general registration in the general dentistry register to 

successfully complete a provincial examination established or adopted by the 

Council. 

 

SECTION 2 revokes and replaces subsection 11(2) of the regulations to require 

one examination for general registration in the specialty dentistry register, namely 

the National Dental Specialty Examination, which is now administered by the 

Royal College of Dentists of Canada. It also amends clause 11(4)(a) of the 

regulations to require certification by the Royal College of Dentists of Canada 

instead of the National Dental Examining Board of Canada. 

 

SECTION 3 provides for the commencement of these regulations. 
 

 

EC2024-1024 
 

REGULATED HEALTH PROFESSIONS ACT 

DIETITIANS REGULATIONS 
AMENDMENT 

(Approved by His Honour the Lieutenant Governor in Council dated November 12, 2024.) 

 

Pursuant to sections 2 and 96 of the Regulated Health Professions Act R.S.P.E.I. 

1988, Cap. R-10.1, Council made the following regulations: 

1. Clause 4(b) of the Regulated Health Professions Act Dietitians 
Regulations (EC149/18) is amended by the deletion of the word 
“examinations” and the substitution of the word “examination”. 

2. Subsection 9(4) of the regulations is revoked and the following 
substituted: 

No reinstatement 

(4) Registration in the register of dietitian candidates may not be reinstated. 

3. Section 12 of the regulations is revoked and the following substituted: 



458 ROYAL GAZETTE November 23, 2024 

12. Examination 

For the purpose of clause 12(2)(d) of the Act, the required examination is 
the Canadian Dietetic Registration Examination or other competency 
examination approved by the Council. 

4. These regulations come into force on November 23, 2024. 

EXPLANATORY NOTES 

SECTION 1 amends clause 4(b) of the Dietitians Regulations to refer to an 

examination, in the singular, due to the repeal and replacement of section 12.  

 

SECTION 2 revokes and replaces subsection 9(4) of the regulations to remove a 

reference to examinations, in the plural, and make the subsection more concise. 

 

SECTION 3 revokes and replaces section 12 of the regulations to remove a 

required provincial examination. 

 

SECTION 4 provides for the commencement of these regulations.  
 

 

 

EC2024-1025 
 

REGULATED HEALTH PROFESSIONS ACT 

LICENSED PRACTICAL NURSE REGULATIONS 
AMENDMENT 

(Approved by His Honour the Lieutenant Governor in Council dated November 12, 2024.) 

Pursuant to sections 2 and 96 of the Regulated Health Professions Act R.S.P.E.I. 

1988, Cap. R-10.1, Council made the following regulations: 

1. Clause 5(b) of the Regulated Health Professions Act Licensed Practical 
Nurse Regulations (EC150/18) is amended by the deletion of the word 
“examinations” and the substitution of the word “examination”. 

2. (1) Subsection 11(3) of the regulations is revoked and the following 
substituted: 



November 23, 2024 ROYAL GAZETTE 459 

No renewal or reinstatement 

(3) Registration in the register of graduate practical nurses may not be 
renewed or reinstated. 

(2) Subsection 11(4) of the regulations is amended by the deletion of the 
words “the competency exam referred to in clause 13(1)(b)” and the 
substitution of the words “an examination referred to in section 13”. 

3. Section 13 of the regulations is revoked and the following substituted: 

13. Examination 

(1) For the purpose of clause 12(2)(d) of the Act, the required examination is 
the Canadian Practical Nurse Registration Examination or other 
competency examination approved by the Council. 

Successful completion of examination 

(2) The successful completion of an examination referred to in subsection (1) 
is obtaining the established pass mark in not more than four attempts, after 
successfully completing an education program referred to in section 12. 

4. These regulations come into force on November 23, 2024.  

 

 

EXPLANATORY NOTES 

SECTION 1 amends clause 5(b) of the Licensed Practical Nurse Regulations to 

refer to an examination, in the singular, due to the repeal and replacement of 

section 13. 

 

SECTION 2 revokes and replaces subsection 11(3) of the regulations to remove a 

reference to examinations, in the plural, and make the subsection more concise. It 

also amends subsection 11(4) of the regulations to refer to an examination in 

section 13.  

 

SECTION 3 revokes and replaces section 13 of the regulations to remove a 

required provincial examination and what constitutes the successful completion of 

it. 

 

SECTION 4 provides for the commencement of these regulations.  
 

 



460 ROYAL GAZETTE November 23, 2024 

 

EC2024-1026 
 

REGULATED HEALTH PROFESSIONS ACT 

MASSAGE THERAPISTS REGULATIONS 
AMENDMENT 

(Approved by His Honour the Lieutenant Governor in Council dated November 12, 2024.) 

Pursuant to sections 2 and 96 of the Regulated Health Professions Act R.S.P.E.I. 

1988, Cap. R-10.1, Council made the following regulations: 

1. Section 8 of the Regulated Health Professions Act Massage Therapists 
Regulations (EC83/19) is revoked and the following substituted: 

8. Examination 

For the purpose of clause 12(2)(d) of the Act, an applicant shall have 
successfully completed a competency examination established, approved 
or adopted by the Council.  

2. These regulations come into force on November 23, 2024.  

 

 

EXPLANATORY NOTES 

SECTION 1 revokes and replaces section 8 of the Massage Therapists Regulations 

to remove a registration requirement to complete a provincial examination. 

 

SECTION 2 provides for the commencement of these regulations. 
 

 

  



November 23, 2024 ROYAL GAZETTE 461 

EC2024-1027 
 

REGULATED HEALTH PROFESSIONS ACT 

OCCUPATIONAL THERAPISTS REGULATIONS 
AMENDMENT 

(Approved by His Honour the Lieutenant Governor in Council dated November 

12, 2024.) 

Pursuant to sections 2 and 96 of the Regulated Health Professions Act R.S.P.E.I. 

1988, Cap. R-10.1, Council made the following regulations: 

1. Subclause 6(1)(a)(i) and clause 6(1)(b) of the Regulated Health 
Professions Act Occupational Therapists Regulations (EC34/18) are 
amended by the deletion of the word “examinations” and the 
substitution of the word “examination”. 

2. Section 9 of the regulations is revoked and the following substituted: 

9. Examination 

For the purpose of clause 12(2)(d) of the Act, an applicant shall have 
successfully completed the National Occupational Therapy Certification 
Examination or other competency examination approved by the Council.  

3. These regulations come into force on November 23, 2024.  

EXPLANATORY NOTES 

SECTION 1 amends subclause 6(1)(a)(i) and clause 6(1)(b) of the Occupational 

Therapists Regulations to refer to one examination instead of multiple 

examinations. 

 

SECTION 2 revokes and replaces section 9 of the regulations to remove the 

registration requirement of completing a provincial examination and specifically 

name the national entry-to-practice examination applicants are required to 

complete.  

 

  



462 ROYAL GAZETTE November 23, 2024 

SECTION 3 provides for the commencement of these regulations. 

 

 

Certified a true copy, 

James Aiken 

Clerk of the Executive Council 

and Secretary to Cabinet 

 

 



November 23, 2024 ROYAL GAZETTE 463 

 

PART II 

REGULATIONS INDEX 

 

Chapter 

Number 

 

 

Title 

 Original 

   Order 

Reference 

 

 

Amendment 

Authorizing 

    Order 

  and Date 

 

 

Page 

      

P-30.1 Public Health Act      
 Recreational Camp Regulations  EC416/15 s. 1.1 [added] 

s. 7(4) [added] 

[eff] Nov. 23/2024 

EC2024-1021 

(12.11.2024) 

453-454 

      

R-10.1 Regulated Health Professions Act      

 Dental Hygienist Regulations  EC108/23 s. 8 [R&S] 
[eff] Nov. 23/2024 

EC2024-1022 
(12.11.2024) 

455 

      

R-10.1 Regulated Health Professions Act     
 Dentists Regulations EC109/23 s. 5(2) [R&S] 

s. 11(2) [R&S] 

s. 11(4)(a) 
[eff] Nov. 23/2024 

EC2024-1023 

(12.11.2024) 

456-457 

      

R-10.1 Regulated Health Professions Act      
 Dietitians Regulations  EC149/18 s. 4(b) 

s. 9(4) [R&S] 

s. 12 [R&S] 
[eff] Nov. 23/2024 

EC2024-1024 

(12.11.2024) 

457-458 

      

R-10.1 Regulated Health Professions Act      
 Licensed Practical Nurse Regulations  EC150/18 s. 5(b) 

s. 11(3) [R&S] 

s. 11(4) 
s. 13 [R&S 

[eff] Nov. 23/2024 

EC2024-1025 

(12.11.2024) 

458-459 

      
R-10.1 Regulated Health Professions Act      

 Massage Therapists Regulations  EC83/19 s. 8 [R&S] 

[eff] Nov. 23/2024 

EC2024-1026 

(12.11.2024) 

460 

      

R-10.1 Regulated Health Professions Act      
 Occupational Therapists Regulations  EC34/18 s. 6(1)(a)(i) 

s. 6(1)(b) 

s. 9 [R&S] 
[eff] Nov. 23/2024 

EC2024-1027 

(12.11.2024) 

461-462 

 


	CANADA, PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND, IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
	MINISTERIAL ORDER - ANIMAL HEALTH ACT - Designation of a Named Disease - Influenza A (H5N1) in livestock
	NOTICE OF CHANGE OF CORPORATE NAME (Business Corporations Act)
	NOTICE OF DISSOLUTION
	NOTICE OF INCORPORATION
	NOTICE OF GRANTING LETTERS PATENT
	NOTICE OF REGISTRATION
	UPDATE PARTNERS
	AMENDMENT OF TRADE NAME
	NOTICE Under the Animal Health Act - Designation of a Named Disease - Influenza A (H5N1) in livestock
	NOTICE - Conservation Officer Designation
	INDEX TO NEW MATTER
	PART II - REGULATIONS
	PUBLIC HEALTH ACT - Recreational Camp Regulations Amendment
	REGULATED HEALTH PROFESSIONS ACT - Dental Hygienists Regulations Amendment
	REGULATED HEALTH PROFESSIONS ACT - Dentists Regulations Amendment
	REGULATED HEALTH PROFESSIONS ACT - Dietitians Regulations Amendment
	REGULATED HEALTH PROFESSIONS ACT - Licensed Practical Nurse Regulations Amendment
	REGULATED HEALTH PROFESSIONS ACT - Massage Therapists Regulations Amendment
	REGULATED HEALTH PROFESSIONS ACT - Occupational Therapists Regulations Amendment
	PART II INDEX




